forty-eight (48) hours and have ninety-six (96) consecutive hours off. 

1. A typical work schedule, where “X” represents a workday and “O” represents 

a day off, is as follows:  XXOOOOXXOOOOXXOOOO and so on. 

C. Fire shift personnel’s hourly rates of pay will be based on two thousand, nine-

hundred and twelve (2,912) hours per year. 

II.  A 40-hour work/56-hour week shall consist of the following: 

A. Five (5) consecutive eight-hour days each week. When new personnel are assigned 

into a 40-hour assignment an alternate work week of either Monday through

[...]

receive overtime compensation as stated above with a one (1) hour minimum 

guaranteed. 

II. Compensation. 

A. Fire Captains, Fire Engineers, and Firefighters 

The applicable period for purposes of determining Fair Labor Standard Act 

(FLSA) overtime shall be a one-hundred and eighty-two (182) hour, twenty-four 

(24) day work period.  Employees on the 182 hour/24 day work-period shall 

receive overtime compensation at the rate of one and one-half (1.5) times their 

“regular rate of pay” for all time actually worked in excess of 182 hours in a 24

[...]

The training could not be obtained during the employee's regular working 

hours. 

2.04 [Reserved] 

2.05 Holidays 

I. Holiday In-Lieu Pay. 

A. Battalion Chiefs assigned to a shift, Fire Captains, Fire Engineers, and Firefighters 

shall receive one-hundred and fifty-four (154) hours of pay at straight time in-lieu 

of any holiday time off. Two (2) payments will be made annually on pay period 

thirteen (13) and pay period twenty-six (26) of each year. Following the last 

payment made for the calendar year (pay period twenty-six), the holiday in-lieu